
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE DECISION MEETING

TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES, 2ND FLOOR

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE DECISION MEETING
Councillor Ryan Brent (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Alicia Denny, UK Independence Party
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Rob Wood, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Budget Monitoring for Quarter 1 (Pages 1 - 4)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit for the current financial year 2016-17. This report sets out 
the budget position and contributing factors to the projected overspend within 
the portfolio as at the end of June 2016. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:



2

(1) Notes the Children's Social Care Portfolio forecast budget 
position, at the end of June 2016, of £0.4m in excess of current 
approved cash limit provision.

(2) Supports the ongoing process of budget review and 
implementation of proposals to reduce the projected overspend 
position and deliver a balanced budget within the area of 
Children's Social Care. 

4  Children's Lives in Portsmouth - A response to the key issues 
highlighted by the Children's Society in the recent report (Pages 5 - 32)

Purpose of report
To update members with the work being done by services across the council 
following the publication of The Children's Society report Children's Lives in 
Portsmouth.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

 

 
                                              

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care 

Subject: 
 

Children's Social Care Portfolio Budget Monitoring 
Report for the First Quarter 2016/17 
 

Date of decision: 
 

6 September 2016 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit for the current financial year 2016-17. This report sets out the 
budget position and contributing factors to the projected overspend within the 
portfolio as at the end of June 2016.  

 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. Following overspend positions in the previous two years, and an initial projected 
financial pressure of around £1.2m on the budget for this year, the portfolio is 
currently forecast to overspend by £0.4m in 2016-17.  
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
3.1.1 Notes the Children's Social Care Portfolio forecast budget position, at the 

end of June 2016, of £0.4m in excess of current approved cash limit 
provision. 
 

3.1.2 Supports the ongoing process of budget review and implementation of 
proposals to reduce the projected overspend position and deliver a 
balanced budget within the area of Children's Social Care.  
 
 
 



 

 

4 Background 
 
4.1 At the commencement of 2016-17 the Children's Social Care Portfolio was 

created containing the budget areas pertaining to Child Social Care & 
Safeguarding, Troubled Families and Early Years & Children's Centres. 
 

4.2 Expenditure on Children's Social Care and Safeguarding was subject to much 
scrutiny during 2014-15 and 2015-16 exceeding the budget provision for each 
year as it did. Under the approved financial arrangements, an overspend is 
carried forward by the portfolio in the following financial year, as portfolio's are 
now expected to manage their financial resources across financial years in order 
to encourage medium term operational and financial planning. However 
overspends from prior years have been subsumed corporately to provide a clean 
starting point for the new portfolio. 
 

4.3 Significant work has already been undertaken to establish whether the Looked 
After Children and Safeguarding services more generally are costly or not, 
compared to our statistical neighbours. Establishing this provides a guide to the 
extent to which savings / efficiencies might be achievable. The evidence 
gathered to date indicates that the cost of Safeguarding is low to average, whilst 
performance is generally good. Scope to make significant savings therefore 
would appear limited although possible. 

 
5 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of June 2016 

 
5.1 The current projected overspend for the Children's Social Care Portfolio is 

forecast at £0.4m, all attributable to the Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding 
service as identified below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Troubled Families 213 213 0 

Early Years & Children's Centres 230 239 9 

Children Social Care & Safeguarding
[...]
 
After Children and Safeguarding services more generally are costly or not, 
compared to our statistical neighbours. Establishing this provides a guide to the 
extent to which savings / efficiencies might be achievable. The evidence 
gathered to date indicates that the cost of Safeguarding is low to average cost 
whilst performance is generally good. Scope to make significant savings 
therefore would appear limited although possible. 
 

7 Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 

7.1 No impact assessment has been carried out as the proposals do not have any 
impact upon a particular equalities group. 

 
8 Legal comments 
 

8.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 
report.  

 
9 Director of Finance comments 
 

9.1 Financial comments are contained within the body of the report.  
 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The information upon which this report has been based has been drawn from a variety of 

sources; however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by 
the Children and Education Finance Team. Please contact Richard Webb, Finance 
Manager, if required. 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 

rejected by the Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care on 6 September 2016.   
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Cabinet Member  for Children's Social Care 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  Children's Social Care Portfolio Decision Meeting 

 
Subject: 
 

Children's Lives in Portsmouth - A response to the key 
issues highlighted by the Children's Society in the recent 
report 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

Tuesday 6th September 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Newman, Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Children's Social Care 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
 
2. Purpose:  To update members with the work being done by services across the    

council following the publication of The Children's Society report 
Children's Lives In Portsmouth 
 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1.  In May 2016, the Children's Society published a series of reports about children's 

lives in different Local Authority areas. The report for Portsmouth, Children's Lives 
In Portsmouth outlined issues affecting children in Portsmouth who are at risk of 
abuse or neglect, and those living in the poorest families. The report distinguishes 
a number of groups of children - which I have dealt with separately below 
 

A. Children in Need/Adolescents in Need 

 The Children's Society report highlights that there are 43,360 children in 
Portsmouth, and 1436 categorised as children in need. At the end of May 
2016, Children's Social Care was working with 1348 children. During 
2015/16 Children's Social Care completed almost 1900 assessments to 
determine whether children needed support from Children's Social Care 
under the statutory framework for children in need as outlined by S17 
Children Act 1989. 
 

 The Children's Society report highlighted concern about the support 
available for 16 and 17 year olds in the city, citing that nationally over 90 per 
cent of 16 and 17 year olds remain in their parents care. In Children's Social 
Care we have worked with our foster carers and with colleagues from 
Housing Options to ensure that there is a range of accommodation available 
to children and young people who cannot live at home.  



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 Between 0
[...]
 be made intentionally 
homeless. 
 

2) To consider whether sufficiency report dealing with Housing Options for 16 and 
17 year olds should go to the Safeguarding Board as well as Corporate 
Parenting Board. 

 
3) Children's Social Care to explore whether care leavers can be exempt from 

paying council tax up until the age of age 21. 
 
4) The Acting Tackling Poverty Coordinator will support any work to ensure PCC 

debt collection is appropriate and effective, taking into account the impact on 
families. 

 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5) The Acting Tackling Poverty Coordinator continues to review assistance 
schemes and online advice annually in April, and amend it during the year for 
any changes in provision. Learning links are launching a second-hand furniture 
store in Portsmouth that will offer help to people who are unable to afford 
essential household items, which will help us to understand more about this 
need and how it can be met. This offer, and how to access it, will be included in 
the online advice once it is available. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed by (Director of Children's Services) 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - The Children's Society - Children's Lives in Portsmouth report  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 





Children’s lives in  
Portsmouth

A report by The Children’s Society  

May 2016



Children’s lives in Portsmouth: 

A report by The Children’s Society 

2

Introduction 3

Children at risk 4

Child poverty and inequality 9

Conclusion and summary of recommendations 14

Appendix 1 16

References 18

Contents

1in5
c
[...]
ety 
e. thomas.redfearn@childrenssociety.org.uk 
t: 020 7841 4573

©The Children’s Society April 2016. The copyright of all material appearing in this publication belongs  
to The Children’s Society. It may not be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any means without our  
prior written consent. Photographs posed by models. 
Charity Registration No. 221124

It is a painful fact that many children 
and young people in Britain today 

are still suffering extreme hardship, 
abuse and neglect. 

The Children’s Society is a national charity that runs crucial local 
services and campaigns to change the law to help this country’s 

most vulnerable children and young people.

Our supporters around the country fund our services and join  
our campaigns to show children and young people they are  

on their side.

Find out more
childrenssociety.org.uk




	Agenda
	3 Budget Monitoring for Quarter 1
	4 Children's Lives in Portsmouth - A response to the key issues highlighted by the Children's Society in the recent report
	Appendix 1 - Children's Lives in Portsmouth report by the Children's Society






Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE DECISION MEETING

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Children's Social Care Decision Meeting held on Tuesday, 6 September 2016 
at 2.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Ryan Brent (in the Chair)

Councillors Rob Wood

Apologies for Absence
John Ferrett

6. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Ferrett and Sarah 
Newman, Deputy Director of Children's Social Care.  

7. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  However, Councillor Wood 
wished to record that his son-in-law works for the Harbour School, his 
daughter works for Motiv8 and his Step Grandson works for the Housing 
team.   He also wished to record that he is a local authority governor at both 
Charter Academy and Ark Dickens Primary Academy.   

8. Budget Monitoring for Quarter 1

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Graham Smith, Group Accountant. In 
response to questions the following points were clarified by officers:

 The budget forecast is the best estimate at a point in time and 
forecast could fluctuate. 

 It was noted  that the forecast  for some external residential 
placements excluded any external contributions and as such it was 
anticipated that this would reduce 

 Over the last few months the number of unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC) has remained stable.  The National 
Voluntary Dispersal Scheme came into force on 1 July and 
stipulates that each authority should have 0.07% UASC per 10,000 
child population.  The figure for Portsmouth works out at 31 children 
and currently the number is fluctuating between 29 and 30 UASC's. 
If the number of UASC's reaches 31, in the short term it is the 
Council's responsibility however it is expected that the protocol will 
be initiated quickly and the Council can ask colleagues in 
neighbouring local authorities to help.  Therefore the risk of having 



2

substantially more UASC's is therefore minimal due to the Scheme 
in place. 

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member 
(1) Noted the Children's Social Care Portfolio forecast budget 

position, at the end of June 2016, of £0.4m in excess of current 
approved cash limit provision. 

(2) Supported the ongoing process of budget review and 
implementation of proposals to reduce the projected overspend 
position and deliver a balanced budget within the area of 
Children's Social Care. 

9. Children's Lives in Portsmouth - A response to the key issues 
highlighted by the Children's Society in the recent report

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services.  
In response to a suggestion from Councillor Wood that the service work with 
local businesses due to the council's diminishing budgets, Alison Jeffery 
advised that following an event last week at Portsmouth Football Club there 
have already been positive developments.  These included running a mini 
football league for care leavers and staff and using the PFC mascot in the 
recruitment literature for foster carers. Officers are also increasingly looking 
more outwardly for opportunities and are recruiting more volunteers.  
Councillor Wood was very encouraged to hear about these initiatives. 

The Cabinet Member noted the report.

Councillor Brent wished to record his thanks to officers for their reports. 

The meeting concluded at 2.20 pm.

Councillor Ryan Brent
Chair


